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Undergraduate admissions
Undergraduate cost of attendance

Tuition and fees
Room
Board
Books

Other Expenses
Total cost of attendance

Fall applications, admissions, and matriculants
First-time, full-time, first-year, fall entering, bachelors degree-seeking students only

Applicants
Applicants admitted

Admit rate
Matriculants

Yield rate

Fall matriculating class characteristics
Standardized test scores (commonly reported)

SAT-V + SAT-M Median

SAT-V + SAT-M 25th/75th 1190 1360 1200 1380 1190 1370 1210 1400 1240 1420

SAT-V Median

SAT-V 25th/75th 580 670 590 680 590 680 600 690 610 700

SAT-M Median

SAT-M 25th/75th 590 710 600 710 590 700 605 720 620 730

ACT Composite Median

ACT Composite 25th/75th 25 30 25 31 25 31 26 32 27 32

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using 
the College Board concordance tables. See https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance for more 
information.

$1,200

640

28 28

2022

Fall year

14.4% 13.3%

3,353

9.6% 9.9% 9.9%

$5,763 $5,841

Fall year

76.9% 74.7% 77.2% 82.6% 79.6%

$53,244 $54,516

24,112 28,522 29,487

$1,700 $1,700
$70,223 $71,657

Fall year
2018 2019

31,824 31,237 34,519

$10,629
$6,351

$2,000

23,771

2022

30,242

2020 2021

1270 1290 1280 1310

23,267

$1,200

28 30 29

640 650 650 660 670

630630 640

2,322 2,831 2,914

660

37,040

3,161

2020 2021

1330

2018 2019

2022

$58,965

$1,700
$76,524

2018 2019 2020

$56,238
$10,020
$5,988
$1,200

$8,316 $8,400

2021

$57,136
$10,320
$6,168
$1,200

$1,700
$75,146

$1,200

$79,145
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Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

Standardized test scores (not commonly reported)

Number reporting SAT scores

Percentage reporting SAT scores

Average SAT-V + SAT-M

Average SAT-V

Average SAT-M

Number reporting ACT Scores

Percentage reporting ACT scores

Average ACT composite

Class rank
Many high schools are unwilling to provide class rank, as they believe it is disadvantageous to their students.

Number reporting class rank
Percent reporting class rank

Percent in top tenth
Percent in top quarter

Percent in top half
Race / ethnicity

African American 175 5.2% 167 5.3% 141 6.1% 289 10.2% 255 8.8%
Asian 749 22.3% 736 23.3% 540 23.3% 671 23.7% 735 25.2%

Hispanic 210 6.3% 234 7.4% 189 8.1% 276 9.7% 257 8.8%
More than One Race 140 4.2% 131 4.1% 91 3.9% 131 4.6% 139 4.8%

Native American 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 4 0.2% 3 0.1% 3 0.1%
Pacific Islander 3 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 2 0.1%

Sum of above six categories 1,278 38.1% 1,270 40.2% 965 41.6% 1,371 48.4% 1,391 47.7%
White 1,672 49.9% 1,516 48.0% 1,126 48.5% 1,200 42.4% 1,183 40.6%

Unknown 65 1.9% 94 3.0% 81 3.5% 58 2.0% 80 2.7%
U.S. Nonresident 338 10.1% 281 8.9% 150 6.5% 202 7.1% 260 8.9%

 As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using 
the College Board concordance tables. See https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance for more 
information. Given the significant challenges due to COVID-19 pandemic Drexel has adopted a test optional policy starting in 2021. As per IPEDS 
guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022.

26% 21% 9% 7%

2,903

87%

69%
33%

1274

64% 67%

648 661 672

707 499 252 200

2,746 2,035 1,061

87% 88% 37% 41%

864

Fall year

1289 1281

653

648 655

1,196

28 28 28 29 29

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Fall year
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1305 1326

627 634 634 644

38% 36% 35% 30%
35% 40% 32% 37%

1,002
35%

2019

Fall year

885

90% 92% 94% 91% 93%

1,259 1,130 803

2021

71% 65%

2018 2020 2022

22%
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Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

Citizenship status

U.S. Nonresident 341 10.2% 288 9.1% 152 6.5% 203 7.2% 262 9.0%

Resident aliens 97 2.9% 87 2.8% 49 2.1% 87 3.1% 88 3.0%

U.S. citizens 2,914 86.9% 2,786 88.1% 2,121 91.3% 2,541 89.8% 2,564 88.0%

"International"* 438 13% 375 12% 201 9% 290 10% 350 12%

* sum of U.S. Nonresident and resident aliens
Number of countries represented

by all non-U.S. citizens
by U.S. Nonresident only

Top 5 foreign countries represented by non-U.S. citizens includes resident aliens

State of residence for U.S. residents (includes resident aliens)
Of the 50 U.S. states only; excludes U.S. territories and districts (e.g., excludes Washington, DC); percentages based on total entering class size.

US residents (includes non-U.S. citizens) 6,022 180% 5,746 182% 4,340 187% 5,256 186% 5,304 182%

PA (in-state) residents 1,455 43% 1,358 43% 1,022 44% 1,298 46% 1,281 44%

Mid-Atlantic state residents (NJ,NY,PA) 2,322 69% 2,201 70% 1,681 72% 1,983 70% 1,961 67%

Number of U.S. states represented

Top five states of U.S. residents

Fall full-time transfer applications, admissions, and matriculants
Numbers are for full-time, bachelors-seeking transfer students entering in fall only

Applicants
Applicants admitted

Admit rate
Matriculants

Yield rate

Maryland (102) Maryland (114)

Pennsylvania (1022) Pennsylvania (1298)

40 36

Pennsylvania (1455)

Massachusetts (85) California (86) California (53) California (89) California (106)

New York (219) New York (221)
Maryland (102) Maryland (103) Maryland (91)

32.0%

48.1%

New Jersey (648) New Jersey (622) New Jersey (494) New Jersey (528) New Jersey (494)
New York (165) New York (157) New York (186)

40

Pennsylvania (1358)

38 40

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Pennsylvania (1281)

Bangladesh (13)
South Korea (14) Nigeria (15) Pakistan (9) Brazil (9) Nigeria (13)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Nigeria (13) Pakistan (13)

53.9%
638 526 548 501 455

2022

1,479 1,273 1,381 1,289 1,424
2,643

Fall year

65 43 54
67

Pakistan (20) South Korea (16)
China (57) China (39) Viet Nam (18) China (23) China (17)

India (106) India (68) India (37) India (57) India (91)

63

43.1% 41.3% 39.7% 38.9%

2021

3,075 2,583 2,650 2,420

49.3% 52.1% 53.3%

2018 2019 2020

Viet Nam (74) Viet Nam (57) China (21) Viet Nam (32)

66
75 56 67

Fall year

Viet Nam (42)

57
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