Undergraduate admissions

Undergraduate cost of attendance

_	Fall year							
	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Tuition and fees	\$53,244	\$54,516	\$56,238	\$57,136	\$58,965			
Room	\$8,316	\$8,400	\$10,020	\$10,320	\$10,629			
Board	\$5,763	\$5,841	\$5,988	\$6,168	\$6,351			
Books	\$1,200	\$1,200	\$1,200	\$1,200	\$1,200			
Other Expenses	\$1,700	\$1,700	\$1,700	\$1,700	\$2,000			
Total cost of attendance	\$70,223	\$71,657	\$75,146	\$76,524	\$79,145			

Fall applications, admissions, and matriculants

First-time, full-time, first-year, fall entering, bachelors degree-seeking students only

year, ran erreinig, zaereiers aegree	Fall year							
_	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Applicants	30,242	31,824	31,237	34,519	37,040			
Applicants admitted	23,267	23,771	24,112	28,522	29,487			
Admit rate	76.9%	74.7%	77.2%	82.6%	79.6%			
Matriculants	3,353	3,161	2,322	2,831	2,914			
Yield rate	14.4%	13.3%	9.6%	9.9%	9.9%			

Fall matriculating class characteristics

Standardized test scores (commonly reported)

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using the College Board concordance tables. See https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance for more information.

_			Fall year		
	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
SAT-V + SAT-M Median	1270	1290	1280	1310	1330
SAT-V + SAT-M 25th/75th	1190 1360	1200 1380	1190 1370	1210 1400	1240 1420
SAT-V Median	630	640	630	640	660
SAT-V 25th/75th	580 670	590 680	590 680	600 690	610 700
SAT-M Median	640	650	650	660	670
SAT-M 25th/75th	590 710	600 710	590 700	605 720	620 730
ACT Composite Median	28	28	28	30	29
ACT Composite 25th/75th	25 30	25 31	25 31	26 32	27 32

Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

Standardized test scores (not commonly reported)

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using the College Board concordance tables. See https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance for more information. Given the significant challenges due to COVID-19 pandemic Drexel has adopted a test optional policy starting in 2021. As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022.

	Fall year							
	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Number reporting SAT scores	2,903	2,746	2,035	1,061	1,196			
Percentage reporting SAT scores	87%	87%	88%	37%	41%			
Average SAT-V + SAT-M	1274	1289	1281	1305	1326			
Average SAT-V	627	634	634	644	653			
Average SAT-M	648	655	648	661	672			
Number reporting ACT Scores	864	707	499	252	200			
Percentage reporting ACT scores	26%	22%	21%	9%	7%			
Average ACT composite	28	28	28	29	29			

Class rank

Many high schools are unwilling to provide class rank, as they believe it is disadvantageous to their students.

		Fall year						
	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Number reporting class rank	1,259	1,130	803	1,002	885			
Percent reporting class rank	38%	36%	35%	35%	30%			
Percent in top tenth	33%	35%	40%	32%	37%			
Percent in top quarter	64%	67%	71%	65%	69%			
Percent in top half	90%	92%	94%	91%	93%			
Race / ethnicity								

_	Fall year									
	20	18	20	19	20	20	20	21	20	22
African American	175	5.2%	167	5.3%	141	6.1%	289	10.2%	255	8.8%
Asian	749	22.3%	736	23.3%	540	23.3%	671	23.7%	735	25.2%
Hispanic	210	6.3%	234	7.4%	189	8.1%	276	9.7%	257	8.8%
More than One Race	140	4.2%	131	4.1%	91	3.9%	131	4.6%	139	4.8%
Native American	1	0.0%	1	0.0%	4	0.2%	3	0.1%	3	0.1%
Pacific Islander	3	0.1%	1	0.0%	0	0.0%	1	0.0%	2	0.1%
Sum of above six categories	1,278	38.1%	1,270	40.2%	965	41.6%	1,371	48.4%	1,391	47.7%
White	1,672	49.9%	1,516	48.0%	1,126	48.5%	1,200	42.4%	1,183	40.6%
Unknown	65	1.9%	94	3.0%	81	3.5%	58	2.0%	80	2.7%
U.S. Nonresident	338	10.1%	281	8.9%	150	6.5%	202	7.1%	260	8.9%

As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022

Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

C.1. 1 .	
Citizenship	o status.

		Fall year								
-	201	8	201	9	202	.0	202	21	202	2
U.S. Nonresident	341	10.2%	288	9.1%	152	6.5%	203	7.2%	262	9.0%
Resident aliens	97	2.9%	87	2.8%	49	2.1%	87	3.1%	88	3.0%
U.S. citizens	2,914	86.9%	2,786	88.1%	2,121	91.3%	2,541	89.8%	2,564	88.0%
"International"*	438	13%	<i>375</i>	12%	201	9%	290	10%	350	12%
Number of countries represented						* SUI	m of U.S. N	lonresideni	t and reside	nt aliens
by all non-U.S. citizens	67	67 75 56		67		63				
by U.S. Nonresident only	66	66 57		65	65 43		3	54		
Top 5 foreign countries represented	by non-	U.S. citiz	ens					inc	ludes reside	nt aliens
	India (106)		India	(68)	India (37)		India (57)		India (91)	
	Viet Nar	m (74)	Viet Nam (57) China (21)		(21)	Viet Nam (32)		Viet Nam (42)		
	China (57)		China (39)		Viet Nar	m (18)	China	(23)	China	(17)
	Pakistar	า (20)	South Ko	rea (16)	Nigeria	a (13)	Pakista	n (13)	Banglade	esh (13)
	South Ko	rea (14)	Nigeria	(15)	Pakista	n (9)	Brazil	(9)	Nigeria	1 (13)
State of residence for U.S. residents	`									
Of the 50 U.S. states only; excludes U.S. terri	tories and o	districts (e.	g., excludes	Washingt	on, DC); pe	ercentages	based on	total enter	ing class siz	re.
	201	8	201	9	202	20	202	21	202	.2
US residents (includes non-U.S. citizens)	6,022	180%	5,746	182%	4,340	187%	5,256	186%	5,304	182%
PA (in-state) residents	1,455	43%	1,358	43%	1,022	44%	1,298	46%	1,281	44%
Mid-Atlantic state residents (NJ,NY,PA)	2,322	69%	2,201	70%	1,681	72%	1,983	70%	1,961	67%
Number of U.S. states represented	38	3	40)	40 36		j.	40		
Top five states of U.S. residents										

Fall full-time transfer applications, admissions, and matriculants

Numbers are for full-time, bachelors-seeking transfer students entering in fall only

ine, buchelors seeking transfer student.	Fall year							
,	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Applicants	3,075	2,583	2,650	2,420	2,643			
Applicants admitted	1,479	1,273	1,381	1,289	1,424			
Admit rate	48.1%	49.3%	52.1%	53.3%	53.9%			
Matriculants	638	526	548	501	455			
Yield rate	43.1%	41.3%	39.7%	38.9%	32.0%			

New Jersey (648) New Jersey (622) New Jersey (494)

New York (221)

Maryland (103)

California (86)

New York (219)

Maryland (102)

Massachusetts (85)

Pennsylvania (1455) Pennsylvania (1358) Pennsylvania (1022) Pennsylvania (1298) Pennsylvania (1281)

New York (165)

Maryland (91)

California (53)

New Jersey (528)

New York (157)

Maryland (102)

California (89)

New Jersey (494)

New York (186)

Maryland (114)

California (106)